
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

                     

__________________________________________ 

In the Matter of     )  

       )  

PHOEBE PUTNEY      ) 

HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., and   ) 

          )  Docket No: 9348 

PHOEBE PUTNEY MEMORIAL    ) 

HOSPITAL, INC., and    )   

       )       PUBLIC 

PHOEBE NORTH, INC., and   )    

       ) 

HCA INC. and     ) 

       ) 

PALMYRA PARK HOSPITAL, INC., and  ) 

       ) 

HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF ALBANY- ) 

DOUGHERTY COUNTY,    )  

   Respondents.   ) 

__________________________________________ 

 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF COUNSEL 

 

 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Jeffrey Coviello and Aimee Goldstein, each formerly of 

the law firm of Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP, are hereby withdrawn as counsel for the 

Defendants HCA Inc. and Palmyra Park Hospital, Inc. 

Dated:  October 7, 2014     Respectfully submitted,  

 

        /s/ Abram J. Ellis     

        Abram J. Ellis, Esq. 

        Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP 

        1155 F Street, N.W. 

        Washington, D.C., 20004 

        Tel: (202) 636-5579 

        Fax: (202) 636-5502 

Email: aellis@stblaw.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I hereby certify that on October 7, 2014, I caused to be filed the foregoing Notice of 

Attorney Withdrawal electronically using the FTC’s E-Filing System, which will send 

notification of such filing to: 

 

   Donald S. Clark 

   Office of the Secretary 

   Federal Trade Commission 

   600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Rm. H-159 

   Washington, D.C. 20580 

   secretary@ftc.gov  

 

 I hereby certify that on October 7, 2014, I caused to be delivered via electronic mail a 

PDF copy that is a true and correct copy of the original of the foregoing Notice of Attorney 

Withdrawal to: 

 

   The Honorable D. Michael Chappell 

   Chief Administrative Law Judge 

   Federal Trade Commission 

   600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 

   Washington, D.C. 20580 

   oalj@ftc.gov  

 

 I hereby certify that on October 7, 2014, I caused to be delivered via electronic mail a 

PDF copy that is a true and correct copy of the original of the foregoing Notice of Attorney 

Withdrawal to: 

 

Thomas H. Brock, Esq. 

tbrock@ftc.gov 

Stelios Xenakis, Esq. 

sxenakis@ftc.gov   

 

Elisa Kantor, Esq. 

ekantor@ftc.gov 

Bradley D. Grossman, Esq. 

bgrossman@ftc.gov 

 

Alexis Gilman, Esq.  

agilman@ftc.gov 

 

Mark Seidman, Esq. 

mseidman@ftc.gov 

 

Maria M. DiMoscato, Esq. 

mdimoscato@ftc.gov 

 

Bob Zuver, Esq. 

rzuver@ftc.gov   

 

Amanda Lewis, Esq. 

alewisl@ftc.gov 

 

 

Federal Trade Commission Bureau of Competition 

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 

Washington, D.C. 20580 
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Teisha C. Johnson, Esq. 

teisha.johnson@bakermckenzie.com 

Jennifer Semko, Esq. 

jennifer.semko@bakermckenzie.com   

 

Elisa Kantor, Esq. 

ekantor@ftc.gov 

John Fedele, Esq. 

john.fedele@bakermckenzie.com 

 

Lee K. Van Voorhis, Esq. 

lee.vanvoorhis@bakermckenzie.com 

Brian Burke, Esq. 

brian.burke@bakermckenzie.com 

 

Baker & McKenzie LLP 

815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20006 

    

 

 

 

 

Emmet J. Bondurant, Esq. 

bondurant@bmelaw.com  

 

Ronan P. Doherty, Esq. 

doherty@bmelaw.com 

Frank M. Lowrey, Esq. 

lowrey@bmelaw.com  

 

 

Bondurant, Mixson & Elmore LLP 

1201 Peachtree Street, Suite 3900 

Atlanta, GA 30309 

 

 

 

 

Robert J. Baudino, Esq. 

baudino@baudino.com  

 

Karin A. Middleton, Esq. 

middleton@baudino.com  

 

David J. Darrell, Esq. 

darrell@baudino.com  

 

 

Baudino Law Group, PLC 

2409 Westgate Drive 

Albany, GA 31707 

 

 

 

 

 

Michael Caplan 

mcaplan@caplancobb.com 
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Caplan Cobb LLP 

1447 Peachtree Street, N.E. 

Suite 880 

Atlanta, GA 30309 

 

 

Dated: October 7, 2014    

 

        /s/ Abram J. Ellis     

        Abram J. Ellis, Esq. 

        Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP 

        1155 F Street, N.W. 

        Washington, D.C., 20004 

        Tel: (202) 636-5579 

        Fax: (202) 636-5502 

Email: aellis@stblaw.com 
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